

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/27/2017 3:00 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/5/2017  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 94559-4

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MICHAEL GILMORE, a single man,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT  
AREA, d/b/a Jefferson Transit Authority, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SUBMITTED BY WASHINGTON  
COUNTIES RISK POOL, WASHINGTON CITIES INSURANCE  
AUTHORITY, ENDURIS, HOUSING AUTHORITIES RISK  
RETENTION POOL, WASHINGTON SCHOOLS RISK  
MANAGEMENT POOL, AND SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON RISK  
MANAGEMENT INSURANCE COOPERATIVE

---

J. William Ashbaugh, WSBA # 21692  
HACKETT, BEECHER & HART  
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 624-2200  
Fax: (206) 624-1767  
Email: washbaugh@hackettbeecher.com  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. Identity and Interests of Amicus Curiae . . . . .	1
II. Statement of the Case . . . . .	2
III. Authority and Argument . . . . .	2
A. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that Jefferson Transit’s failure to contemporaneously object to flagrant and prejudicial closing argument did not prevent the issue from being raised on appeal . . . .	2
IV. Conclusion . . . . .	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Citations</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 138, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988) . . . . .	3
<i>Warren v. Hart</i> , 71 Wn.2d 512, 518, 429 P.2d 873 (1967). . . . .	5
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.96.010 . . . . .	2, 5
RCW 4.96.010(1) . . . . .	2
RCW 39.34 . . . . .	1
RCW 48.62 . . . . .	1
 <u>Other Citations</u>	
<a href="http://www.people-press.org/2017/05/03/public-trust-in-government-remains-near-historic-lows-as-partisan-attitudes-shift/">http://www.people-press.org/2017/05/03/public-trust-in-government-remains-near-historic-lows-as-partisan-attitudes-shift/</a> . . . . .	3
<a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Occupation_of_the_Malheur_National_Wildlife_Refuge">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Occupation_of_the_Malheur_National_Wildlife_Refuge</a> . . . . .	4
